

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 17522 OF 2023

Manish Chandra Behari Kapoor **Petitioner**

VERSUS

Sona Manish Kapoor & Anr. **Respondents**

Mr.Abhijit Sarwate a/w. Mr.Vaibhav Thorave for the Petitioner.

Smt. G.P. Mulekar, APP for the Respondent No.2 - State.

CORAM: RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 10th NOVEMBER, 2023

P.C. :-

This criminal writ petition is filed seeking a prayer to expedite the hearing of the D.V.proceedings.

2. It is the submission of the learned advocate for the petitioner that even though the proceedings have been filed in the year 2014, the complainant therein is delaying the hearing of the proceedings by seeking unnecessary adjournments.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **22nd December, 2023**. In addition to the Court notice, private notice is permitted, by all

permissible modes of service. Affidavit of Service to be filed thereafter.

4. Ms.Geeta Mulekar, learned A.P.P. waives service for the respondent no.2.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]