

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.17522 OF 2023

Mr. Manish Chandra Behari Kapoor ...Petitioner

*Versus*

Mrs. Sona Manish Kapoor & Anr. ...Respondents

BHALCHANDRA  
GOPAL  
DUSANE

Digitally signed by  
BHALCHANDRA  
GOPAL DUSANE  
Date: 2025.02.25  
10:56:42 +0530

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4314 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.17525 OF 2023

Manish Chandra Behari Kapoor ...Applicant

*Versus*

Sona Manish Kapoor & Anr. ...Respondents

None for Petitioner.

Mr.S.S. Ghag, APP for Respondent-State.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED : 20<sup>th</sup> February 2025

P.C.:

1. The Registry has placed this matter before this Court for consideration of request made in Report dated 30<sup>th</sup> January 2025, by learned 10<sup>th</sup> Joint Civil Judge, Junior Division and JMFC, Court No.9, Pune.

2. By the said Report, extension of time of six months has been sought for disposal of Criminal M.A. No. 5143 of 2024. The reason

given in the said Report is that the parties are negotiating settlement and in fact in other Writ Petitions which are pending before this Court, a learned Single Judge has appointed mediator.

3. Accordingly, the said report dated 30<sup>th</sup> January 2025 is disposed of by extending time till 31<sup>st</sup> January 2026.

**(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)**